

No. 21-908

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATE MARIE BARTENWERFER,
PETITIONER,

v.

KIERAN BUCKLEY,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

IAIN ANGUS MACDONALD
MACDONALD FERNANDEZ
LLP
*221 Sansome St., 3rd Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 362-0449*

RENO FERNANDEZ
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
COMPLEX APPELLATE
LITIGATION GROUP LLP
*96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
ANDREW L. HOFFMANN
AARON Z. ROPER
MARY E. GOETZ
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Section 523(a)(2)(A) Permits Bankruptcy Discharges for Innocent Partners	15
A. The Bankruptcy Code’s Default Rule Is Discharge Absent Unambiguous Text Otherwise	16
B. Section 523(a)(2)(A)’s Text Bars Discharge Only When Individual Debtors Commit Fraud	18
C. The Rest of Section 523 Confirms This Reading	22
D. Allowing Innocent Partners to Discharge Debts Furthers Bankruptcy Policy	27
II. Contrary Interpretations Are Untenable	29
A. The Anyone’s-Fraud-Counts Reading Is Wrong.....	30
B. <i>Strang</i> Does Not Require Barring Innocent Partners from Discharge	39
CONCLUSION	48

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	43
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	43
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	44
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	18
<i>Briggs v. Spaulding</i> , 141 U.S. 132 (1891)	41, 43
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013)	13, 17, 29, 47
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	43
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	16
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	18, 20, 28
<i>Crawford v. Burke</i> , 195 U.S. 176 (1904)	37, 45
<i>Doyle v. First Nat’l Bank of Balt.</i> , 231 F. 649 (4th Cir. 1916).....	42
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	20, 31
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	32
<i>Frank v. Mich. Paper Co.</i> , 179 F. 776 (4th Cir. 1910).....	42
<i>Gilpin v. Merchants’ Bank</i> , 165 F. 607 (3d Cir. 1908)	42
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	33
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	24
<i>Hardie v. Swafford Bros. Dry Goods Co.</i> , 165 F. 588 (5th Cir. 1908).....	42

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	32, 44
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 578 U.S. 356 (2016)	22, 28, 35, 36
<i>In re Hyman</i> , 97 F. 195 (S.D.N.Y. 1899)	42
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	44
<i>James-Dickinson Farm Mortg. Co. v. Harry</i> , 273 U.S. 119 (1927)	42
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	17
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	43
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	16, 43
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	27
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	4, 33
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	18
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1878)	16
<i>Ragan, Malone & Co. v. Cotton</i> , 200 F. 546 (5th Cir. 1912).....	42
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	43
<i>Sachan v. Huh</i> , 506 B.R. 257 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	11
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	17
<i>Strang v. Bradner</i> , 114 U.S. 555 (1885)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	43
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Maurtiz, L.P.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 941 (2022).....	22

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 467 (2020).....	24, 43
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	30, 31
<i>W.S. Peck Co. v. Lowenbein</i> , 178 F. 178 (4th Cir. 1910).....	42
<i>Wimberly v. Lab. & Indus. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 511 (1987)	31
Statutes and Rule:	
11 U.S.C.	
§ 101	18, 20, 34
§ 301	29
§ 302	10, 29
§ 303	29
§ 342	34
§ 363	20
§ 503	34
§ 507	33, 35
§ 508	19
§ 510	19, 34
§ 521	25, 34, 35
§ 522	19, 35
§ 523(a).....	24
§ 523(a)(1)	24, 25, 36, 46
§ 523(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 523(a)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 523(a)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 523(a)(2)(C).....	13, 19, 22, 23
§ 523(a)(3)	24, 25
§ 523(a)(4)	25, 37, 45, 47

VI

Page

Statutes and Rule—continued:

11 U.S.C. cont'd:

§ 523(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
§ 523(a)(9)	33, 34, 46, 47
§ 523(a)(12)	25, 31
§ 523(a)(13)	26
§ 523(a)(14)	25
§ 523(a)(14A)	25
§ 523(a)(14B)	26
§ 523(a)(18)	26
§ 523(a)(19)	26
§ 524	19, 29, 34
§ 525	19
§ 541	35
§ 548	32
§ 707	20
§ 727	<i>passim</i>
§ 1129	20
§ 1141	46
§ 1228	46
§ 1301	20
§ 1305	32
§ 1321	34
§ 1328	46

18 U.S.C.

§ 3568 (1982)	30
§ 3585 (1984)	30

26 U.S.C. § 3304	31
------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
------------------------	---

42 U.S.C.

§ 3610 (1976)	33
§ 3612 (1976)	33

VII

	Page
Statutes and Rule—continued:	
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 33, 14 Stat. 517, 533	<i>passim</i>
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544	
§ 14, 30 Stat. at 550.....	16, 42
§ 17, 30 Stat. at 550.....	36, 37, 38, 45
Act of Feb. 5, 1903, Pub. L. No. 57-62, 32 Stat. 797	
§ 4, 32 Stat. at 797.....	42
§ 5, 32 Stat. at 798.....	36, 37, 38
Act of June 25, 1910, Pub. L. No. 61-294, § 6, 36 Stat. 838, 839	42
Act of June 22, 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-696, § 17, 52 Stat. 840, 851	36, 37, 38
Act of Nov. 6, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, § 523, 92 Stat. 2549, 2590	36, 37, 38
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015.....	10
Other Authorities:	
549 28th St, San Francisco, CA 94131, Zillow, https://bit.ly/38aPeUJ	10
Tom Abate, <i>Pain Felt More Here Because California Home Prices Played Major Role</i> , S.F. Chron., Sept. 15, 2009, at A1	8
3 Bankr. Litig. § 14:1 (Sept. 2021 update)	17
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	22
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	22
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2022)	
¶ 523.08	32, 45
¶ 523.10	25
¶ 523.19	26
¶ 524.02	19

VIII

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Compass, <i>San Francisco Bay Area Real Estate Market Cycles Since 1990</i> , Bay Area Market Reports (July 2022), https://bit.ly/39LI61o	8
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, pt. 1 (2005)	26
Charles G. Hallinan, <i>The “Fresh Start” Policy in Consumer Bankruptcy</i> , 21 U. Rich. L. Rev. 49 (1986)	16, 43
Theresa J. Pulley Radwan, <i>Determining Congressional Intent Regarding Dischargeability of Imputed Fraud Debts in Bankruptcy</i> , 54 Mercer L. Rev. 987 (2003)	27, 28, 29
Steven H. Resnicoff, <i>Is It Morally Wrong to Depend on the Honesty of Your Partner or Spouse?</i> , 42 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 147 (1992)	39
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 526 (1977)	22
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> (2005)	
§ 2.04	47
§ 7.06	47
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)	24, 25
David A. Skeel, Jr., <i>The Genius of the 1898 Bankruptcy Act</i> , 15 Bankr. Devs. J. 321 (1998)	43
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 1101 (1833)	16, 17
David Streitfeld, <i>Feeling Misled on Home Price, Buyers Sue Agent</i> , N.Y. Times, (Jan. 22, 2008), https://nyti.ms/3sQSpZ1	8

IX

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
J. Ronald Trost et al., <i>Discharge of Debts Under the New Bankruptcy Code,</i> Prac. Law., June 1, 1979, at 51	38
Unif. P’ship Act § 202 (1997)	28
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1954)	18
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1949)	20
